

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

IN THE MATTER OF  
THE GUARDIANSHIP OF L.Y., A PROTECTED MINOR.

G.Y and K.Y., )  
 )  
Guardians-Appellants-Resisters, )  
 ) S.C. NO. 20-1034  
vs. )  
 )  
S.W., )  
 )  
Mother-Appellee- Applicant. )

---

APPEAL FROM  
THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE

---

RESISTANCE TO APPELLEE'S  
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
OF THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING,  
FILED MAY 26, 2021

---

Andrew B. Howie  
SHINDLER, ANDERSON, GOPLERUD  
& WEESE, P.C.  
5015 Grand Ridge Drive, Suite 100  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265  
515-223-4567; Fax: 515-223-8887  
[howie@sagwlaw.com](mailto:howie@sagwlaw.com)  
ATTORNEY FOR RESISTERS

# Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented .....	2
Table of Contents .....	3
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement in Support of Resistance to Application for Further Review .....	7
Statement of the Facts.....	10
Argument .....	17
1.    The court of appeals did not violate Mother’s constitutionally protected fundamental liberty interest in her parent-child relationship when it determined to continue the guardianship . .....	17
A.    Mother failed to preserve error regarding whether the IMGPA as applied by the district court and court of appeals constitutionally violates Mother’s fundamental liberty interest in the parent-child relationship. ....	18
B.    If error is preserved, the court of appeals did not violate Mother’s constitutional rights.....	19
2.    Under the IMGPA, the Iowa Legislature repealed the statutory parental preference in guardianship proceedings, so it is inapplicable to this case.....	22

3.	The court of appeals did not err in determining that terminating the guardianship would be harmful to L.Y. and L.Y.'s interest in continuing the guardianship outweighs Mother's interest in the terminating it. ....	25
A.	Terminating the guardianship would be harmful to L.Y.....	28
B.	L.Y.'s interest in continuing the guardianship outweighs Mother's interest in the guardianship's termination. ....	31
4.	The court of appeals did not err when it held the IMGPA did not authorize appellate attorney fee awards.....	34
	Conclusion.....	36
	Certificate of Service.....	38
	Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements, And Type-Volume Limitation .....	38

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>D.M.H. by Hefel v. Thompson</i> , 577 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1998) .....	36
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)...	19, 20
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	24, 35
<i>In Interest of J.L. W.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) .....	29
<i>In re Guardianship of C.G.</i> , 799 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	35, 36
<i>In re Marriage of Ellerbroek</i> , 377 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Howard</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003).....	23
<i>Matter of Guardianship of S.K.M.</i> , 2017 WL 5185427 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	27
<i>Matter of Guardianship of S.P. -G.</i> , 954 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	19, 23
<i>Quad City Bank &amp; Tr. v. Elderkin &amp; Pirnie, P.L.C.</i> , 870 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015).....	34
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997) .....	19, 23

<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page</b>
Iowa Code ch. 232D .....	23, 34
Iowa Code § 232D.105 (2021) .....	35
Iowa Code § 232D.503 (2021) .....	18, 20, 24, 25, 35
Iowa Code § 232D.505 (2021) .....	35
Iowa Code § 633.559 (2019) .....	22, 23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b) .....	9, 18, 34
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 56 (H.F. 591) .....	7, 22
